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15 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 

rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 
submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 
proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for inspection and copying in 
the Commission’s Public Reference 
Room. Copies of the filing also will be 
available for inspection and copying at 
the principal office of SCCP. All 
comments received will be posted 
without change; the Commission does 
not edit personal identifying 
information from submissions. You 
should submit only information that 
you wish to make available publicly. All 
submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–SCCP–2006–04 and should 
be submitted on or before January 29, 
2007. 

For the Commission by the Division of 
Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated 
authority.15 

Jill M. Peterson, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. E6–22659 Filed 1–5–07; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Request and 
Comment Request 

The Social Security Administration 
(SSA) publishes a list of information 
collection packages that will require 
clearance by the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) in compliance with 
Public Law 104–13, the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, effective October 
1, 1995. The information collection 
packages that are included in this notice 
are for approvals of a new information 
collection. 

SSA is soliciting comments on the 
accuracy of the agency’s burden 
estimate; the need for the information; 
its practical utility; ways to enhance its 
quality, utility, and clarity; and on ways 
to minimize burden on respondents, 
including the use of automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology. Written 
comments and recommendations 
regarding the information collection(s) 
should be submitted to the OMB Desk 
Officer and the SSA Reports Clearance 
Officer. The information can be mailed 
and/or faxed to the individuals at the 
addresses and fax numbers listed below: 
(SSA), Social Security Administration, 
DCFAM, Attn: Reports Clearance 
Officer, 1333 Annex Building, 6401 
Security Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21235, 
Fax: 410–965–6400. 

The information collection listed 
below is pending at SSA and will be 
submitted to OMB within 60 days from 
the date of this notice. Therefore, your 
comments should be submitted to SSA 

within 60 days from the date of this 
publication. You can obtain copies of 
the collection instruments by calling the 
SSA Reports Clearance Officer at 410– 
965–0454 or by writing to the address 
listed above. 

Accelerated Benefits Demonstration 
Project—0960–NEW 

The Accelerated Benefits 
Demonstration Project is a multi-phase 
study designed to assess whether 
providing new SSI disability recipients 
with certain benefits will stabilize or 
improve their health and help them 
return to work early. In this long-term 
study, new SSI disability recipients (i.e., 
those who have just begun receiving 
benefits and who have at least 18 
months remaining before they qualify 
for Medicare) will be divided into three 
groups: (1) A control group who will 
just receive their regular SSI benefits; 
(2) a treatment group who will receive 
immediate access to health care 
benefits; and (3) a treatment group who 
will receive health care benefits and 
additional care management, 
employment, and benefits services and 
support. The study, which will be 
conducted for SSA by research 
contractors and health care experts, will 
assess if the additional medical benefits 
and employment supports help new 
beneficiaries improve and return to 
work earlier and if there is a difference 
between the treatment groups. The 
respondents are beneficiaries who have 
just begun receiving SSI disability 
benefits and are not yet eligible for 
Medicare health benefits. 

Type of Request: New information 
collection. 

Part of study Number of 
respondents 

Frequency of 
response 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(minutes) 

Estimated 
annual 
burden 
(hours) 

Focus Groups .................................................................................................. 40 1 120 80 
Pilot Survey ...................................................................................................... 500 1 30 250 
Actual Survey/Assessment of Treatment Efficacy (‘‘Baseline Survey’’) .......... 2,000 1 30 1,000 
Three-Month Follow-Up Survey (‘‘Early Use Survey’’) .................................... 480 1 30 240 

Total .......................................................................................................... 3,020 ........................ ........................ 1,570 

Dated: December 29, 2006. 

Elizabeth A. Davidson, 
Reports Clearance Officer, Social Security 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. E6–22643 Filed 1–5–07; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4191–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 5661] 

Bureau of Political-Military Affairs: 
Directorate of Defense Trade Controls; 
Notifications to the Congress of 
Proposed Commercial Export Licenses 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that 
the Department of State has forwarded 

the attached Notifications of Proposed 
Export Licenses to the Congress on the 
dates indicated pursuant to sections 
36(c) and 36(d) and in compliance with 
section 36(f) of the Arms Export Control 
Act (22 U.S.C. 2776). 
DATES: Effective Date: As shown on each 
of the 38 letters. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. 
Susan M. Clark, Director, Office of 
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Defense Trade Controls Licensing, 
Directorate of Defense Trade Controls, 
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs, 
Department of State, (202) 663–2023. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
36(f) of the Arms Export Control Act 
mandates that notifications to the 
Congress pursuant to sections 36(c) and 
36(d) must be published in the Federal 
Register when they are transmitted to 
Congress or as soon thereafter as 
practicable. 
Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 

of Representatives. 
August 30, 2006. 

Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 
36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of major 
defense equipment sold commercially under 
contract in the amount of $14,000,000 or 
more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of Hellfire II 
(AGM–114K–3) Anti-Tank Missiles and 
reusable containers, as well as a test set and 
spares to Saudi Arabia for use by the 
Ministry of Defense, Government of the 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia for anti-armor 
defense. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification, which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 028–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 5, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of defense 
services and technical data to Belgium for the 
manufacture of F101, F110 and F118 series 
military aircraft engine components. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DDTC 025–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 5, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of defense 
services, technical data and defense articles 
for the development of the Integrated 
Weapon System for the Norwegian Frigate 
Program. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 031–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(d) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data and defense services to the Republic of 
Korea to support the manufacture and 
servicing of K–1 and K–1A1 Tank Gun Turret 
Drive and Stabilization Systems and System 
Parts for the Republic of Korea. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 038–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) & (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 

I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad and the export of defense 
articles and services in the amount of 
$100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction described in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to 
Canada for the manufacture of Automatic and 
Semi-Automatic Rifles and Carbines up to .50 
Caliber and 40mm Grenade launchers. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 011–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of a 
commercial communications satellite for 
launch, from Kazakhstan, and related support 
equipment. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 034–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) & (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 
I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad and the export of defense 
articles or defense services in the amount of 
$100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the transfer to Japan of 
technical data, defense services and 
hardware for the manufacture of the F–2 
Aircraft for the Japan Defense Agency. 
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The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 036–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export and launch 
of a commercial communications satellite, 
and related support equipment, from the 
Pacific Ocean/International Waters/French 
Guiana. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 043–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(d) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment. 

The transaction described in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, assistance and manufacturing know- 
how to the United Kingdom for the 
manufacture of the Centaur High Capacity 
Data Radio for sale to Poland. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 048–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles and defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of defense 
services, technical data and hardware to Iraq 
to upgrade the UH–1H to the Huey II 
Configuration and for the basic and 
intermediate maintenance of the Huey II 
helicopter. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 049–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 15, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the export of defense articles or defense 
services in the amount of $100,000,000 or 
more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to Japan 
for the manufacture of the AN/APG–63(V)0 
radar system kits for the Japanese Defense 
Agency. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 052–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 21, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) and 36(d) of the Arms Export Control 

Act, I am transmitting, herewith, certification 
of a proposed manufacturing license 
agreement for the manufacture of significant 
military equipment abroad and the export of 
defense articles or defense services in the 
amount of $50,000,000. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the manufacture of 
30mm GAU–8/A ammunition and 
ammunition components in Switzerland for 
sale to Governmental entities in the 
authorized sales territory. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 020–06. 

September 21, 2006. 
Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 

of Representatives. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data and provision of defense services to the 
United Kingdom for the E–3D Sentry, 
Airborne Early Warning and Control System 
(AWACS) Whole Life Support Program for 
the United Kingdom Ministry of Defense. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 040–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 21, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more for a NATO country. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the purchase of one (1) 
C–17 cargo aircraft by the United Kingdom 
Ministry of Defense. 
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The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 058–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to 
Australia, Canada and the United Kingdom 
for the development and operation of the 
Space Based Infrared System (SBIRS) for the 
U.S. Government. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 045–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and defense articles for 
the Asiasat 5 commercial communications 
satellite to Hong Kong. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 

competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 047–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(d) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data defense articles and services for licensed 
production of 10,000 FLYER ITV–I Light 
Weight Military Vehicles for the Government 
of India. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 050–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and defense articles for 
the manufacture of the AAV7A1 Amphibious 
Assault Vehicle for sale to the Republic of 
Korea and marketing to the United Arab 
Emirates. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 051–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 

Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 
36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and defense articles for 
the VINASAT–1 commercial 
communications satellite to Vietnam. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 053–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contact in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data and services to Canada for the design, 
development, manufacture, testing, and 
delivery of systems and components for the 
AH–64 Apache Helicopter Drive System. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 055–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

September 29, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles in the amount of $50,000,000 or 
more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of 
PanAmSat-11 commercial communications 
satellite to Russia and Kazakhstan foe the 
launch. Transfer of ownership to the U.S. 
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company will be made once the satellite is 
in orbit. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 056–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 6, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Sections 

36(c) and 36(d) of the Arms Export Control 
Act, I am transmitting, herewith, certification 
of a proposed manufacturing license 
agreement for the manufacture of significant 
military equipment abroad and for the export 
of defense articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction described in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of 
hardware, technical data, assistance and 
manufacturing know-how to Canada, Israel, 
Spain, and Taiwan for the manufacture of 
small caliber ammunition. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 065–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 6, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the export of defense articles or defense 
services in the amount of $100,000,000 or 
more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to 
France for the integration, operation, repair, 
testing and maintenance of the Paveway IITM, 
Paveway IIITM and Enhanced Paveway IITM 
for the French Ministry of Defense. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 069–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense articles and services to Israel 
for operational support, maintenance and 
overhaul of F110–GE–100, F110–GE–100A/D 
and F110–GE–100B Aircraft Engines for the 
Israeli Ministry of Defence. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 041–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(d) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, defense articles and services for the 
manufacture of Hydroxy Terminated 
Polyether (HTPE) rocket motor solid 
propellant for use in a Japanese 
demonstration program for a new solid rocket 
booster applicable to ship launched surface- 
to-air missiles. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 057–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles and defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of defense 
services and technical data to Sweden for the 
manufacture of F404 / RM12 gas turbine 
military aircraft engines and components. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 060–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) and (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 
I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, hardware and defense services to 
Canada and Australia to support the 
manufacture, procurement, assembly and 
testing of new components necessary to 
upgrade Light Armored Vehicle (LAV 25) 
turrets for end-use in Canada, Australia, New 
Zealand, Kuwait and the United States. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 061–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
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Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 
36(c) and (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 
I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export to Norway of 
technical data, defense services and 
hardware for the manufacture of the M–72 
Lightweight Anti-Armor Weapon System 
variants and associated product 
improvements for sales in the U.S. and 
various other countries. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 062–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of firearms 
sold commercially under contract in the 
amount of $1,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of firearms 
to Belgium, for ultimate distribution to end 
users in Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, 
Denmark, Finland, France, Greece, Germany, 
Hungary, Holland, Italy, Republic of Ireland 
(excluding Northern Ireland), Luxemburg, 
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Poland, 
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and the United 
Kingdom. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 066–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) and (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 
I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction described in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, assistance and manufacturing know- 
how to Japan for the manufacture of 
component parts and the assembly of those 
component parts and component parts 
provided into completed F15J/DJ Aircraft. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
December 7, 2006. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 068–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and defense articles for 
the manufacture in Singapore of aircraft 
accessory fabricated/machined parts, 
components and sub-assemblies for return to 
the United States. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 070–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad and the export of defense 
articles or defense services in the amount of 
$50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of three 
Sikorsky (United Technologies) S–92A VH-X 
helicopters to the South Korean Air Force. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 

taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 071–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) and (d) of the Arms Export Control Act, 
I am transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction described in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, assistance and manufacturing know- 
how to the United Kingdom for the 
manufacture of component parts and the 
assembly of those component parts into 
completed SICGARS Advanced Tactical 
Communication Systems, Vehicle Amplifiers, 
and Radio Frequency Power Amplifiers. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 072–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $50,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of defense 
services and technical data to Singapore for 
the operational and intermediate support, 
and depot level maintenance and overhaul of 
the F110-GE–129 family of military aircraft 
engines. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
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applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 073–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles or defense services sold 
commercially under a contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and defense articles for 
the manufacture in the United Kingdom of 
the Control Actuation System for use on the 
Guided Multiple Launch Rocket System. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 074–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed license for the export of defense 
articles and defense services sold 
commercially under contract in the amount 
of $100,000,000 or more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to 
Mexico for the manufacture of electrical 
connectors for use in various U.S. military 
land, air and sea vehicles. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 076–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 7, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(c) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the export of defense articles or defense 
services in the amount of $100,000,000 or 
more. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the export of technical 
data, defense services and hardware to the 
Unite Kingdom for the upgrade of the United 
Kingdom Ministry of Defence’s existing 
lamp-based Directional Infrared 
Countermeasures Systems to the current 
laser-based version to better protect aircraft 
deployed in support of Operations Enduring 
Freedom and Iraqi Freedom. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 077–06. 

Hon. J. Dennis Hastert, Speaker of the House 
of Representatives. 

December 8, 2006. 
Dear Mr. Speaker: Pursuant to Section 

36(d) of the Arms Export Control Act, I am 
transmitting, herewith, certification of a 
proposed manufacturing license agreement 
for the manufacture of significant military 
equipment abroad. 

The transaction contained in the attached 
certification involves the transfer of technical 
data, defense articles and services for the 
manufacture of Wideband [Tactical Common 
Data Link (TCDL)] and Narrow Band Data 
Link (NBDL) subassemblies for the 
Watchkeeper Program for the British Army. 

The United States Government is prepared 
to license the export of these items having 
taken into account political, military, 
economic, human rights and arms control 
considerations. 

More detailed information is contained in 
the formal certification which, though 
unclassified, contains business information 
submitted to the Department of State by the 
applicant, publication of which could cause 
competitive harm to the United States firm 
concerned. 

Sincerely, 
Jeffrey T. Bergner, 
Assistant Secretary Legislative Affairs. 
Enclosure: Transmittal No. DTC 063–06. 

Dated: December 29, 2006. 
Susan M. Clark, 
Director, Office of Defense Trade Controls 
Licensing, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. E7–32 Filed 1–5–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4710–25–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Notice of Availability of Draft Advisory 
Circulars, Other Policy Documents and 
Proposed Technical Standard Orders 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: This is a recurring Notice of 
Availability, and request for comments, 
on draft advisory circulars (ACs), other 
policy documents, and proposed 
technical standard orders (TSOs) 
currently offered by Aviation Safety. 

SUMMARY: The FAA’s Aviation Safety, 
an organization responsible for the 
certification, production approval, and 
continued airworthiness of aircraft, and 
certification of pilots, mechanics, and 
others in safety related positions, 
publishes proposed non-regulatory 
documents that are available for public 
comment on the Internet at http:// 
www.faa.gov/aircraft/draft_docs/. 
DATES: We must receive comments on or 
before the due date for each document 
as specified on the Web site. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments on 
proposed documents to the Federal 
Aviation Administration at the address 
specified on the Web site for the 
document being commented on, to the 
attention of the individual and office 
identified as point of contact for the 
document. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: See 
the individual or FAA office identified 
on the Web site for the specified 
document. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Final 
advisory circulars, other policy 
documents, and technical standard 
orders (TSOs) are available on FAA’s 
Web site, including final documents 
published by the Aircraft Certification 
Service on FAA’s Regulatory and 
Guidance Library (RGL) at http:// 
rgl.faa.gov/. 

Comments Invited 

When commenting on draft ACs, 
other policy documents or proposed 
TSOs, you should identify the 
document by its number. The Aviation 
Safety organization, will consider all 
comments received on or before the 
closing date before issuing a final 
document. You can obtain a paper copy 
of the draft document or proposed TSO 
by contacting the individual or FAA 
office responsible for the document as 
identified on the Web site. You will find 
the draft ACs, other policy documents 
and proposed TSOs on the ‘‘Aviation 
Safety Draft Documents Open for 
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